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1.0 Executive Summary 

On behalf of the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), this Level I Contamination 
Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) was prepared to support the Project Development and 
Environment (PD&E) Study for State Road (SR) 72 (Clark Road) from East of I-75 to Lorraine 
Road, located in Sarasota County, Florida. This contamination evaluation was performed in 
accordance with the FDOT’s PD&E Manual. The CSER was performed for the project limits  
shown on the figures in this report.  The study area includes a search buffer of 500 feet, 1,000 feet, 
and ½ mile from the project limits. The proposed project improvements for the mainline and ponds 
will occur within and outside the existing right-of-way (ROW). 

The following risk ratings were assigned to the eight contamination sites identified within or near 
the project ROW: 

Number of Contamination Sites per Risk Rating 
High Medium Low No 

0 2 6 0 
 
The following table presents a summary of the risk ratings assigned for each pond: 

Number of Ponds per Risk Rating 
High Medium Low No 

0 0 2 2 
 
For the Medium-rated sites, Level II testing, if deemed appropriate by the District Contamination 
Impact Coordinator (DCIC), is recommended. The Level II can include hazardous material 
surveys, soil borings, monitor well installation, soil and groundwater sampling, laboratory testing, 
and the use of Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR). 

For the locations rated No or Low for contamination, no further action is required. These locations 
have been determined not to have any contamination risk to the project limits at this time. 

Once final design plans are available, additional review is recommended in consideration of 
dewatering operations that may be necessary under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) Generic Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Large and Small Construction 
Activities. Verification testing may be warranted for contamination issues within 500 feet of the 
dewatering area. 
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2.0 Introduction 

FDOT District One is conducting a PD&E Study along SR 72 (Clark Road) in Sarasota County to 
evaluate roadway capacity and safety improvements. The PD&E study limits extend 
approximately 3 miles from east of I-75 to Lorraine Road within unincorporated Sarasota County 
(Figure 2-1). 

 

Figure 2-1: Project Location Map 
 
The purpose of this CSER is to present a Level I Contamination Screening Evaluation for the 
mainline and ponds and recommendations for additional analysis. The study was performed in 
accordance with FDOT’s PD&E Manual. 
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3.0 Project Description 

This roadway project proposes the widening of 3.39 miles of two-lane undivided SR 72 to four 
lanes from east of I-75 to Lorraine Road within unincorporated Sarasota County. Additionally, but 
not part of this project, there are roundabout improvements recently completed at Proctor 
Road/Dove Avenue and Lorraine Road, and a temporary traffic signal at Ibis Street. SR 72 plays 
an important role in the transportation network as it facilitates east-west movement within Sarasota 
County for both local and regional traffic [including truck traffic]. Within the region, SR 72  
provides connections to US 41, I-75, and beaches at Siesta Key on the west and SR 70 on the east 
within DeSoto County [just west of the City of Arcadia]. In keeping with the objectives of the 
Sarasota/Manatee Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), the project may include shared-use 
paths on both sides of the roadway to enhance bicycle and pedestrian mobility. 

The general project location is shown in Figure 2-1. 

3.1 Existing Conditions 

The project segment of SR 72 is classified as 'Urban Minor Arterial'. East of the I-75 interchange 
SR 72 narrows to four lanes before becoming a two-lane undivided roadway with 12-foot travel 
lanes in each direction and intermittent right-turn and center left-turn lanes. 

The project corridor currently contains paved shoulders west of Proctor Road/Dove Avenue, with 
marked bicycle lanes east of Proctor Road/Dove Avenue, and intermittent sidewalks [primarily on 
the north side of the road where the master planned residential developments are located; however, 
there are some sidewalks on the south side of the road near Twin Lakes Park and east of Sandhill 
Lake Drive/Preservation Drive]. An open drainage system is provided via the grass swales located 
along each side of the roadway.  

The posted speed limits along the project corridor are 45 miles per hour (mph) from I-75 to Proctor 
Road and 55 mph from Proctor Road to Lorraine Road, with the exception of a curved portion of 
the road just east of Proctor Road where there is an advisory 25 mph. As part of the nearby I-75 
Diverging Diamond Interchange (DDI) project, the speed limit on the west end of the project 
corridor [near Twin Lakes Park] is being lowered to 35 mph. The current context classification for 
the project corridor is C3C-Suburban Commercial. However, the approved future context 
classification is C3R-Suburban Residential. 

The current roadway right-of-way is generally 100 feet in width; intermittent wider and narrower 
sections exist along the length of the corridor. Additional ROW is anticipated to accommodate the 
proposed improvements; ROW requirements will be determined during the PD&E Study. 
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3.2 Proposed Improvements 

Based on the engineering and environmental comparative analysis documented during this PD&E 
Study, the Preferred Alternative for SR 72 is the Build Alternative with roundabout intersections 
(Figure 3.2). The Build Alternative best meets the project purpose with: 

• Additional travel lanes for vehicle capacity 

• New roundabout intersections for enhanced operations and safety 

• New raised median for improved safety 

• New shared use paths for multimodal accommodations 

 

 

Figure 3.2: Preferred Alternative SR 72 (Clark Road) typical section
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4.0 Drainage 

4.1 Ponds 

There are four preferred pond alternatives along the proposed project alignment for stormwater 
management.  The proposed pond sites are shown on Figure 4.1. 

 

Figure 4.1: Pond Sites for SR 72  
 

• Pond Site 1A, located on the south side of SR 72 between Hummingbird Lane and the 
entrance to the Twin Lakes Baseball Complex, is currently developed with a smaller 
retention pond.   

• Pond Site 2B, located on the south side of SR 72 just east of Ibis Road, is developed with 
a single-family residence and a small pond.   

• Pond Site 3B, located on the north side of SR 72 between Churchill Downs Road and Coash 
Road, consists of a low-lying grassed pasture.  

• Pond Site 4C includes two ponds, located on the south side of SR 72 just west of Lorraine 
Road, and currently consists of grassed pastureland.   
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The pond footprints were included in the project limits for analysis and field reviews to determine 
any potential impacts. Since the preferred ponds are located outside the existing ROW, they are 
not considered part of the mainline and will be further discussed in Section 9.0. 
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5.0  Methodology 

Contamination screening was conducted to identify contamination issues arising from properties 
or operations located within the vicinity of the project. The screening was performed for the project 
limits, which are defined as the existing and proposed ROW necessary to accommodate the 
proposed project improvements and preferred ponds. The project limits and study area are 
illustrated in the appendices of this report, which include a 500-foot, 1,000-foot, and ½-mile search 
buffer. This evaluation consisted of the following tasks: 

• Aerial photographs were reviewed to develop a history of the previous land uses within the 
project limits and to identify sites which may have historical uses that pose contamination 
concerns. Aerial photographs dated 1948, 1957, 1969, 1977, 1985, 1995, 2004, 2010, 2016, 
and 2022 were obtained from the University of Florida, FDOT Survey & Mapping, and 
Google Earth databases.  A summary of our review is discussed in Section 6.1. Site specific 
details are provided, where appropriate, in Table 9-1. A copy of the most recent aerial 
photograph provided by ArcGIS Online 2023 is presented in Appendix A. Copies of the 
historical aerial photographs are presented in Appendix B with the 500-foot study area 
outlined. 

• Topographic maps can be useful identifying contamination concerns such as railroads, 
mine lands, bulk storage tanks, and landfills/disturbed lands. Additionally, land use and 
water features, including elevation contours can be identified on topographic maps. 
Topographic maps were reviewed using imagery available from the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) website. The USGS 7.5-Minute “Bee Ridge, Florida” 
Quadrangle maps dated 1947, 1968, 1975, 1988, 2012, 2015, 2018, and 2021 were 
reviewed as part of this study. A summary of our review is discussed in Section 6.2. Site 
specific details are provided, where appropriate, in Table 9-1.  The 1988 topographic map 
is provided in Appendix C. 

• Lee County Property Appraiser database information was reviewed for suspect 
contamination sites where other resources may not have provided ample information 
regarding the site, or to determine addresses, parcel boundaries and other pertinent 
information. 

• An environmental database search using Environmental Data Resources (EDR) was 
conducted on March 28, 2024 to identify sites, facilities or listings within the study area 
containing documented or suspected petroleum contamination or other hazardous 
materials. The search distances are as follows: 

o 500 feet from the project limits for petroleum, drycleaners, and non-petroleum sites, 
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o 1,000 feet from the project limits line for non-landfill solid waste sites (such as 
recycling facilities, transfer stations, and debris placement areas), and 

o ½ mile from the project limits for Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act, National Priorities List Superfund sites, or 
Landfill sites. 

The EDR report is used as a preliminary screening tool to identify facilities registered with various 
county, state, and federal agencies. The regulatory review of federal and state environmental 
records utilizes an integrated geographic information system database. The database report 
provides geocoded and non-geocoded regulatory listings of interest that are identified within the 
study area. Each listing is located by address, facility identification number and is field-verified 
where possible. All sources are reviewed for the potential of contamination to impact the project. 
The reviewed records include information compiled by the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), and other various 
reporting programs. A complete list of all regulatory record databases searched is included in the 
environmental database search report, provided in Appendix D. Additional regulatory information 
was obtained using the FDEP’s Map Direct and OCULUS databases. Supplemental information is 
provided in Appendix F. The facilities identified in the EDR report are discussed in Section 9.0. 

• A site reconnaissance was performed to identify new and/or undocumented contamination 
sites, and to verify locations of documented contamination sites. Based on the site 
reconnaissance and  desktop review, the sites are rated as to the degree of contamination 
concern. Some of the typical physical indicators for contamination concerns include: 
railroad tracks, fill ports and vent pipes associated with Underground Storage Tanks 
(USTs), Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs), oil/petroleum staining, drums, chemical 
containers, refuse, illicit dumping, solid waste, stressed vegetation, dry cleaning facilities, 
material handling from adjacent businesses, petroleum dispensers, excavated areas, 
agricultural use, chemical mix/load areas, stormwater outfall areas, surface water 
indicators, groundwater monitor wells, restricted area/contamination/hazardous 
material/petroleum pipeline signage, and cattle dip vats.. The reconnaissance included a 
systematic inspection of each parcel along the project corridor, and surrounding areas 
looking for signs of contamination. This was achieved by driving, where possible, the 
project limits, and walking the parcels within and surrounding the project (where 
accessible) to gain specific information regarding the usage and condition of each 
contamination site. Photographs of the contamination concerns were taken during the site 
inspection. Select images are presented in Appendix E. 

• Risk ratings were assigned for each contamination site and pond after evaluating the 
findings of each of the previously mentioned information sources. The rating system 
defined in the PD&E Manual is divided into four categories of risk that express the degree 
of concern for contamination problems. The four degrees of risk ratings are No, Low, 
Medium, and High and are defined as follows: 
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No Risk Site 

A review of available information on the property and a review of the conceptual or design plans 
indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is possible that contaminants 
have been handled on the property. However, findings from the Level I evaluation indicate that 
contamination impacts are not expected. 

Low Risk Site 

A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on the property have an 
ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste generator identification (ID) number, 
or the site stores, handles, or manufactures hazardous materials. However, based on the review of 
conceptual or design plans and/or findings from the Level I evaluation, it is not likely that there 
would be any contamination impacts to the project. 

Medium Risk Site 

After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I evaluation, a potential 
contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there is insufficient information (such 
as regulatory records or site historical documents) to make a determination as to the potential for 
contamination impact, and there is reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the property 
should be rated at least as a “Medium.” Properties used historically as gasoline stations  and which 
have not been evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place 
underground petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should receive this 
rating. 

High Risk Site 

After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, there is appropriate 
analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact construction activities, have 
implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential transfer of contamination related liability 
to the FDOT. 

All sites located within 500 feet of the ROW with open/active discharges (identified using state 
and/or federal regulatory databases) shall be assigned a risk rating of High or Medium since these 
sites have the potential to affect at least the permitting for the NPDES Generic Permit for 
Stormwater Discharges from Large and Small Construction Activities dewatering activities. 
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6.0 Land Uses 

Determination of previous land uses and occupancies is an important factor when evaluating the 
potential for contamination involvement. Developing a history of the project and surrounding areas 
can assist in determining the potential for release or discharges of hazardous materials or petroleum 
products. To determine land uses for this project, a site reconnaissance, and interviews (Section 
8.0) were performed along with a review of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps. 

6.1 Land Use Map 

The local water management district issues land use classifications for the study area.  The local 
land use map is included in Appendix C.  The land use map was obtained from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection Geospatial Open Data.  This shapefile is compiled using 
data from the five Florida Water Management Districts.  The study area is located within the 
Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD).  The dominant land use types, in 
addition to their map unit ID numbers, acreages, and percentages are provided in Table 6-1: 

Table 6-1: Land Use Classifications (SWFWMD) 
Map Unit 
Symbol Map Unit Name 

Acres in 
AOI 

Percent of 
AOI 

1100 Residential, Low Density 173.4542 30.22% 
1200 Residential, Medium Density 52.77597 9.19% 
1300 Residential, High Density 33.11041 5.77% 
1400 Commercial and Services 25.84238 4.50% 
1700 Institutional 25.65551 4.47% 
1800 Recreational 34.95158 6.09% 
1900 Open Land 13.40444 2.34% 
2100 Cropland and Pastureland 85.94902 14.97% 
4110 Pine Flatwoods 31.9012 5.56% 
4340 Coniferous Mix 34.81896 6.07% 
5300 Reservoirs 26.40615 4.60% 
6150 Stream and Lake Swamps (Bottomland) 5.720279 1.00% 
6300 Wetland Forested Mixed 1.72767 0.30% 
6410 Freshwater Marshes 10.03041 1.75% 
6430 Wet Prairie 3.003911 0.52% 
6440 Emergent Aquatic Vegetation 2.910116 0.51% 
8100 Transportation 12.36883 2.15% 

Totals for AOI 574.031 100.00% 
 

The dominant land types in this area are residential (45.18%) and croplands/pasturelands (15%).  
Land uses with obvious contamination concerns were not identified on the SWFWMD shapefile. 
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6.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

Aerial photographs dated 1948, 1957, 1969, 1977, 1985, 1995, 2004, 2010, 2016, and 2022 were 
obtained from the University of Florida, FDOT, and Google Earth. A summary of our review is 
discussed below. Copies of the historical aerial photographs are presented in Appendix B. 

Dating back to 1948, the study area consisted of rangeland and cattle pasture. SR 72 is first visible 
connecting to the former Proctor Road in 1957. Some rural residential development is visible on 
the 1969 aerial photograph on the western side of the Study Area.  The Sugarbowl / Proctor Road 
Landfill (Site No. 4) is visible as ground disturbance about 1.600 feet north of SR 72 in 1969.  
Additional residential development is visible by 1977.  The Twin Lakes Baseball Complex (Site 
No. 3) is visible in 1977. The Foxfire Properties golf course site (Site No. 6) is visible by 1985. 
Several residential neighborhoods have been constructed, or are under construction, by 1995 and 
are largely completed by 2010.  The Sarasota County Fire Station (Site No. 1) is visible by 2016.  

Obvious contamination concerns were not noted during the review of historical aerial photographs. 

6.3 USGS Topographic Map Review 

Topographic maps are reviewed to develop an understanding of previous land uses in the project 
limits and to identify any areas that may show historical, natural, and man-made features that aid 
in determining contamination concerns. The following information is provided based on a review 
of the USGS 7.5-Minute “Bee Ridge, Florida” topographic maps dated 1947, 1968, 1975, 1988, 
2012, 2015, 2018, and 2021.  The maps were reviewed at the www.Historicaerials.com website.  
The 1987 topographic map is presented in Appendix C. 

SR 72 is not shown on the 1947 map.  SR 72 west of the study area is labelled as Bee Ridge Road 
in 1968.  The eastern half of the SR 72 study area, east of the present-day Proctor Road is labelled 
as Sugar Bowl Road in 1968.  The portion of SR 72 between Bee Ridge Road and Sugar Bowl 
Road is not shown in 1968.  The current SR 72 alignment and Lorraine Road are visible on the 
1975 map.   

Land use from 1948 through 1975 is primarily rural, with few structures depicted. By the 1988 
map, additional residential development is visible along SR 72 and along residential streets. Small 
excavated stormwater ponds are depicted in the residential areas. A symbol indicating the fire 
station (Site No. 1) is shown on the 2012 map.  

No structures or land uses (aside from the fire station icon) are depicted on the 2012 through 2018 
topographic maps. 

The historical quadrangle maps do not depict landfills, borrow pits, quarries, or other conditions 
that would represent potential contamination concerns on, or in the immediate vicinity of, the study 

http://www.historicaerials.com/


 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report  SR 72 (Clark Road) PD&E Study 
May 2024  FPID: 444634-1-22-01 
 6-3 

area.  Obvious contamination concerns were not noted during the review of historical topographic 
maps. 

6.4 Site Reconnaissance 

A site visit was conducted on April 16, 2024 to evaluate each property within and near the mainline 
and ponds for contamination concerns. During the site reconnaissance, SR 72 was observed as a 
two-lane roadway with turn lanes for Twin Lakes Park and several housing subdivisions.  
Roundabouts are present at Proctor Road and Lorraine Road.  The study area is primarily 
residential, pasture, woods, and low wet areas. Select photographs are presented in Appendix E. 
A detailed description of field observations for each contamination site is provided in Section 9.0. 
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7.0 Hydrologic Features 

7.1 Aquifers of Florida 

The Floridan aquifer is found throughout Florida and extends into the southern portions of 
Alabama, Georgia, and South Carolina. This aquifer system is comprised of a sequence of 
limestone and dolomite, which thickens from about 250 feet in Georgia to about 3,000 feet in south 
Florida. The Floridan aquifer system has been divided into an upper and lower aquifer separated 
by a unit of lower permeability. The upper Floridan aquifer is the principal source of water supply 
in most of north and central Florida. In the southern portion of the state, where it is deeper and 
contains brackish water, the aquifer has been used for the injection of sewage and industrial waste. 
Groundwater flow is generally from high elevations within the central portion of the state towards 
the east and west coasts. 

The surficial aquifer system in Florida includes any otherwise undefined aquifers that are present 
at land surface. The surficial aquifer is mainly used for domestic, commercial, or small municipal 
supplies. The surficial aquifer system is generally under unconfined, or water table conditions, and 
is made up of mostly unconsolidated sand, shelly sand, and shell. The aquifer thickness is typically 
less than 50 feet. Groundwater in the surficial aquifer generally flows from areas of higher 
elevation towards the coast or streams where it can discharge as base flow. Water enters the aquifer 
from rainfall and exits as base flow to streams, discharge to the coast, evapotranspiration, and 
downward recharge to deeper aquifers. 

7.2 Hydrology – Site Reconnaissance 

During the site reconnaissance, low-lying areas and man-made ponds were noted within the project 
limits.  No large lakes, streams, or rivers were observed. 

7.3 Hydrology – USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps 

Based on the topographic map, slope is generally to the south of SR 72 and towards man-made 
ponds and low wet areas near the ROW. The man-made ponds and low wet areas are depicted as 
pink-hatched polygons and blue plant-like symbols, respectively. 

7.4 Soils 

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Survey for Sarasota County (2023) 
indicates there are multiple soil types within the study area or Area of Interest (AOI).  A copy of 
the soil survey is included in Appendix C.  The dominant soil types, in addition to their map unit 
ID numbers, acreages, and percentages are provided in Table 7-1: 



 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report  SR 72 (Clark Road) PD&E Study 
May 2024  FPID: 444634-1-22-01 
 7-2 

Table 7-1: Existing Soils (USDA) 
Map Unit 
Symbol Map Unit Name 

Acres in 
AOI 

Percent of 
AOI 

10 EauGallie, Myakka fine sands and 0 to 2 percent slopes 56.39395 9.82% 
22 Holopaw fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes 22.37029 3.90% 
30 Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes 8.1833 1.43% 
31 Pineda-Pineda, wet, fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes 0.851146 0.15% 
51 Bradenton fine sand-Urban land complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes 4.332473 0.75% 

55 EauGallie-Myakka fine sands-Urban land complex, 0 to 2 
percent slopes 260.8495 45.42% 

62 Gator-Gator, drained mucks, ponded-Urban land complex, 0 to 
2 percent slopes 4.443573 0.77% 

63 Holopaw fine sand, ponded-Urban land complex, 0 to 1 percent 
slopes 95.36949 16.61% 

67 Ona fine sand-Urban land complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes 99.08922 17.26% 
69 Pineda fine sand-Urban land complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes 10.75377 1.87% 
99 Water 11.60796 2.02% 

Totals for AOI 574.2447 100.00% 
  
The Soil Survey identifies the majority of the soil in the area of the Subject Property as EauGallie 
fine sand (45.42%).  The survey describes EauGallie fine sand as a nearly level, poorly drained 
soil in broad areas of flatwoods.  Slopes are smooth and range from 0 to 2 percent. 

The surface layer of EauGallie fine sand is typically 5 inches of very dark gray fine sand.  The 
subsurface layer is approximately 23 inches thick and consists of grayish brown and light brownish 
gray fine sand.  The subsoil consists of 14 inches of black fine sand that is coated with organic 
matter over 8 inches of grayish brown sandy clay loam.  The substratum, to an approximate depth 
of 65 inches, is grayish brown fine sand, loamy fine sand, and fine sandy loam. 

As part of the CSER, limited study area-specific geology was also defined by reviewing soil and 
groundwater data during our file reviews.  The natural soil in this area appears to be brown fine 
sand to a depth of about 10 feet with the groundwater table typically less than  5 feet deep.   
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8.0 Interviews 

Communication with landowners, facility operators, residents, and governmental agencies can aid 
in the understanding of past and current land uses within the study area. Where possible or when 
necessary, interviews or requests for information are collected to identify potential concerns 
associated with petroleum storage tanks; automotive or marine, maintenance, service, or repair 
facilities; dry-cleaning processes; and other industrial or agricultural operations that could affect 
the project. 

The Sarasota office of the Florida Department of Health was contacted via email on April 25, 2024, 
regarding emergency responses and hazardous material discharges.  No response has been received 
as of the date of this report. 

Given that sufficient information was readily available from the regulatory databases, as well as 
the historical aerial photographs and topographic maps, interviews with past and present property 
owners were not conducted.
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9.0 Project Impacts 

Based on the screening evaluation, eight contamination sites were identified within the study area that may impact this project. These sites are discussed in Table 9-1. Ponds are discussed in Table 9-2. The location of each contamination site 
and pond is illustrated in Appendix A.  Regulatory back-up documents for these facilities are included in Appendix F. 

Table 9-1: Risk Ratings for Contamination Sites 

Map 
ID Site Information Facility ID/Source 

Distance from 
Project Limits 

Contaminants of 
Concern 

Risk 
Rating Comments 

1 Sarasota County Fire 
Station #16 
5875 Hummingbird 
Avenue 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

9814559 400 feet / South Petroleum Low The FDEP Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring (STCM) database shows that the facility maintains one 1,000-gallon diesel emergency generator 
AST. The facility's tank was installed in 2015 and has generally been in compliance during inspections in 2017, 2018, and 2021. No discharges are 
reported. During the site reconnaissance, the facility was developed with a fire station and paved parking and landscaped areas.  

 

Map ID 1 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

2 Twin Lakes Park 
5895 Hummingbird 
Avenue 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

100036 Adjacent / South Hazardous Materials 
and Petroleum 

Low The Twin Lakes Park facility is a permitted emergency disaster debris storage area, re-permitted annually in case of need during the Florida storm 
season. It does not appear the facility has been used as a debris storage area since 2017, the first year the authorization documents were available.  
During the site reconnaissance, the site was developed with several recreational baseball fields, parking lots, driveways, a playground, and office and 
maintenance buildings. The maintenance buildings are located over 1,800 feet south of SR 72.  

 

Map ID 2 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

3 Twin Lakes Baseball 
Complex  
Twin Lakes Building C  
6700 Clark Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

8629359,  
104729,  
9812966 

900 feet / South Petroleum Low The site had a gasoline underground fuel storage tank installed in 1971 that was reported as abandoned in place with no fuel remaining in the tank in 
approximately 1985. A closure report was not prepared, as it was not required at that time. No discharges have been reported.  

A second facility is registered as maintaining a 600-gallon emergency generator, diesel aboveground tank at the park, located adjacent to maintenance 
buildings approximately 2,200 feet south of SR 72.  No obvious environmental conditions were noted from publicly accessible areas around the 
structure. 

A non-generator of hazardous wastes designation is also assigned to the maintenance area of the county park. No discharges or significant compliance 
violations have been reported and the tank and maintenance facility are not considered an environmental concern to this project.   

Due to the distance from the roadway to the maintenance buildings, where the fuel tanks were located, Map ID 3 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

4 Sugarbowl / Proctor 
Road Landfill 
7200 Proctor Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

ERIC_10009 1,600 feet / North Hazardous 
Materials 

Medium The facility operated as a landfill from the 1940s through the early 1970s. In 1978, the facility was developed into a golf course. Debris was discovered 
during the excavation and construction of ponds for the golf course as well as at nearby residential properties. The ponds were lined and the debris at 
the residences was removed. Evidence of groundwater contamination was detected in 1992 during the sampling of the potable water wells at the nearby 
residences, along with observations of fishkills and a sheen on ponds. In 2005, the southern portion of the former landfill facility was redeveloped 
residentially. The golf course was closed by 2017 and redeveloped residentially. Based on aerial photographs obtained on Google Earth, the portions 
of the residential neighborhood located over landfill areas consist of streets with access to the landfill areas fenced off. The most recent assessment 
data appears to be from the mid-2000s.  The entrance to this former facility is currently developed with the gated entrance to the Red Hawk Reserve 
residential neighborhood; access was not available.   

Due to the presence of soil and groundwater impacts, Map ID 4 is assigned a risk rating of Medium. 
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Table 9-1: Risk Ratings for Contamination Sites 

Map 
ID Site Information Facility ID/Source 

Distance from 
Project Limits 

Contaminants of 
Concern 

Risk 
Rating Comments 

5 Trent Culleny 
Landscaping, Inc. 
7150 Clark Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

Aerial Photographs Adjacent / South Hazardous 
Materials 

Medium The facility has been occupied by a commercial landscape and nursery since prior to 2004. The facility is not registered as a hazardous materials 
generator or having fuel storage tanks on-site. No spills or discharges have been rpeorted for this facility.   

Due to the potential for agricultural chemicals to be used onsite, Map ID 5 is assigned a risk rating of Medium. 

6 Foxfire Properties, LLC 
7800 Proctor Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

ERIC_10063 Adjacent / North Hazardous 
Materials 

Low The former Foxfire golf course is associated with the former Sugarbowl / Proctor Road Landfill, as discussed above as Site No. 4. Contamination 
impacts were encountered relative to the former landfill facility. Additionally, arsenic impacts were encountered in the former golf course areas during 
redevelopment. These concerns were adequately addressed prior to the construction of the current neighborhood, and the facility was issued a regulatory 
closure order regarding arsenic contamination with no further assessment required (Appendix F).  The entrance to this former facility is currently 
developed with the gated entrance to the Heron Landing residential neighborhood; access was not available.   

Map ID 6 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

7 72 Land, LLC 
7733 SR 72 / Clark Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

95520 Adjacent / North Hazardous Materials Low This former facility was a permitted yard waste and landscaping debris collection facility. No contamination impacts were reported during inspections 
through the closure of the facility in 2016; however, several complaints were alleged by nearby property owners including dust issues, encroachment 
of debris to property boundaries, and concern about blocking and diverting regional drainage ditches/canals. The facility was cleared and vacated by 
2016 and redeveloped with a single family residential neighborhood.  The entrance to this former facility is currently developed with the gated entrance 
to the East Lake residential neighborhood; access was not available.   

Map ID 7 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

8 L H Hawkins & Son 
Hawkins Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34241 

8734886 900 feet / Southwest Petroleum Low A 550-gallon underground gasoline fuel tank was previously installed at this facility from roughly 1984 through at least 1993. Though the tank was 
registered, it is exempt from further regulations based on size. No records were available indicating a removal date, if any. No discharges have been 
reported. 

Map ID 8 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 
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Table 9-2: Risk Ratings for Ponds 

Site Information Facility ID/Source Contaminants of Concern Risk Rating Comments 

Pond 1A 
Southeast of the SR 72  and 
Hummingbird Avenue Interchange 
Sarasota, FL 

N/A N/A Low Pond 1A is depicted as a low-lying wet area beginning in 1948 and was excavated into its current pond configuration prior to 1977.  During 
the site reconnaissance this site was observed as a pond with a partially wooded island and partially treed edge.  No regulatory files were available for review for 
Pond 1. Two contamination concerns were identified offsite: 

• Map ID 1 – Sarasota Fire Station #16 (Low Risk)  
o Although this parcel is located adjacent to the southwest of Pond 1A, the aboveground tank registered to this facility has been in compliance with no 

documented discharge incidents.  Given the aboveground emergency generator nature of the tank and the tank being located at a fire department, 
Map ID 6 is not considered a significant risk to Pond 1A.  
 

• Map ID 3 – Twin Lakes Baseball Complex/Building C (Low Risk). 
o Although this parcel is located adjacent to the south of Pond 1A, the tanks registered to this facility are located over 1,700 feet southeast of the nearest 

Pond 1 boundary. Given the distance of the tanks from the pond, Map ID 3 is not considered a risk to Pond 1A.   
 

Pond 1 is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

Pond 2B 
South of SR 72  
About 900 feet east of Ibis Street 
Sarasota, FL 

N/A N/A No Pond 2 is depicted as low-lying, partially wooded, undeveloped land from 1948 to 1985 when it appears in its current configuration with a small pond and 
a residence.  During the site reconnaissance this site was observed as partially wooded residential property containing an L-shaped pond and residence. No 
regulatory files were available for review for Pond 2. No contamination concerns were identified within 500 feet of Pond 2. 

Pond 2 is assigned a risk rating of No. 

Pond 3B 
About 400 feet northeast of SR 72 
About 600 feet northwest of 
Coastline Road 
Sarasota, FL 

N/A N/A Low Pond 3B is depicted as being part of a natural pond between 1948 and 1969.  In 1977 a series of drainage ditches/canals were excavated on and in the vicinity 
of Pond 3B (apparently for drainage and lowering the water table) and the natural pond receded.  The low-lying and wet nature of the Pond 3B site is 
reflected in the aerial photographs.  The 1977, 1995, and 2004 aerial photographs reflect Pond 3B as being wetter and darker along with nearby wet ponds 
reflecting the same.  The 1985, 2010, and 2016 aerials photographs show Pond 3B as being correspondingly drier along with nearby wet ponds reflecting 
the same drier conditions.  The aerial photograph review and soil survey review do not appear to indicate that there was historical filling of a former pond 
at this location, more likely the groundwater was lowered using the drainage ditch/canal system to facilitate residential development in the surrounding area. 

 

The site reconnaissance showed the pond area as a grassy pasture in an area with residential properties.  No regulatory files were available for review for 
Pond 3B.  

 

Pond 3B is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

Pond 4C 
Southwest of SR 72 
About 300 feet northwest of 
Lorraine Road 
Sarasota, FL 

N/A N/A No Pond 4C consists of two ponds on the southwest side of SR 72 in an area that was partially wooded “rangeland” in 1948 and was cleared into pastureland 
by 1957.  The ponds are located adjacent to a low-lying wet-weather feature that is drained by a drainage ditch extending to the southeast. During the site 
reconnaissance this site was observed as pastureland. No regulatory files were available for review for Pond 4.  

Pond 4 is assigned a risk rating of No. 
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10.0   Conclusions and Recommendations 

10.1 Conclusions 

A total of eight contamination sites were identified within the study area. The following table 
presents a summary of the risk ratings assigned for each contamination site/facility: 

Table 10-1: Summary of Risk Ratings – Mainline 

High Medium Low No 

0 2 6 0 

 
The following table presents a summary of the risk ratings assigned for each pond: 

Table 10-2: Summary of Risk Ratings – Ponds 

High Medium Low No 

0 0 2 2 

 
10.2 Recommendations 

Based on the conclusions of this study and the risk ratings noted above, the following 
recommendations are made. 

• Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from 
the time this report was prepared and should be considered prior to acquiring ROW and/or 
proceeding with roadway construction. If the preferred alignment/ponds change, and/or 
new potential contamination sites have been constructed, this report should be revised and 
updated to reflect those changes. 

• For the locations rated Low for contamination, no further action is required. These 
locations have been determined not to have any contamination risk to the project at this 
time. 

• For Medium and High rated locations, further evaluation and Level II testing is performed 
to assess the presence/absence of contamination, identify impacts to construction, and to 
develop site-specific recommendations for right-of-way acquisition and construction 
activities. Level II activities are performed at the discretion of the DCIC and performed by 
FDOT’s Contamination Assessment Remediation contractor.  If Level II testing is 
determined to be required, it should be completed prior to construction. For projects with 
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new (proposed) ROW, Level II activities should be completed prior to ROW acquisition. 
Typically, they are performed during the design phase and can include soil borings, 
monitoring well installation, soil and groundwater sampling, laboratory testing, Organic 
Vapor Analyzer (OVA) screening, boundary surveys, additional file research, and GPR 
surveys.  

Two Medium-rated locations (Map IDs 4 and 5) and no High rated locations were identified 
within the study area.  Further evaluation and Level II testing, at the discretion of the DCIC, 
may be necessary for the following: 

o Hazardous Materials: Map ID 4 was assigned a risk rating of Medium for concerns 
relative to soil and groundwater impacts at this former landfill.  The former landfill 
is located about 1,600 feet north of the SR 72 ROW.  Level II activities may include 
OVA screening, and the collection of soil and/or groundwater samples for 
laboratory analysis. Soil and/or groundwater analytical testing may include RCRA 
8 Metals, Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by the Florida PRO Method, 
Volatiles by EPA Method 8260, and Semi-volatiles and PAHs by EPA Method 8270. 
OVA screening is also recommended.  Level II testing is estimated at $5,000 to 
$10,000. 

o Hazardous Materials: Map ID 5 was assigned a risk rating of Medium for concerns 
relative to agricultural chemical use at this plant nursery.  The plant nursery facility 
is located south of and adjacent to SR 72, near the SR 72 and Great Egret Boulevard 
intersection.  Level II activities may include the collection of soil and groundwater 
samples for laboratory analysis.  Soil and groundwater analytical testing may 
include arsenic, pesticides, and herbicides.  Level II testing is estimated at $5,000 
to $10,000. 

If impacts from these sites are identified during Level II testing, Level III support activities 
such as source removal and/or dewatering effluent treatment may be required during 
construction and are estimated at $50,000 to $100,000 per site. 

• Once final design plans are available, additional review is recommended in consideration 
of dewatering operations that may be necessary under the NPDES Generic Permit for 
Stormwater Discharges from Large and Small Construction Activities. Verification testing 
may be warranted for contamination issues within 500 feet of the dewatering area. If Level 
III support is needed for NPDES permitting and treatment, costs can reach up to $100,000 
per site.
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Appendix A 
CONTAMINATION SITE MAP 
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Appendix B 
HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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Appendix C 
LAND USE, USGS TOPOGRAPHIC AND SOIL MAPS 
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REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL 34241

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 SWF/LF sites within
the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SARASOTA COUNTY / PA   6700 CLARK RD  B6 / 2 24
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 01/09/2024
Facility-Site Id: 104729
Class Status: REGISTERED (R)

     72 LAND, LLC   7733 STATE ROAD 72  C10 / 3 28
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 01/09/2024
Facility-Site Id: 95520
Class Status: ACTIVITY NOT PERMITTED/REGISTERED (N)

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

AST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within the
requested target property.
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Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     TWIN LAKES BUILDING   6700 CLARK RD  B9 / 2 27
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Facility-Site Id: 9812966
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS: Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents

A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2024 has revealed that there is 1
SPILLS site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     72 LAND, LLC   7733 STATE ROAD 72  C10 / 3 28
OHMIT Incident Number: 12018
Incident Status: Closed

Other Ascertainable Records

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/03/2023 has revealed that there are 4
FINDS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     AURORA   6653 CLARK RD  A2 / 2 22
Registry ID:: 110071404140

     CLARK ROAD TURN LANE   CLARK RD. 1/2 MI E.  4 / 2 23
Registry ID:: 110020543839

     WILDGRASS   UNKNOWN  12 / 7 31
Registry ID:: 110057196154

     SANDHILL PRESERVE   UNKNOWN  13 / 7 31
Registry ID:: 110069344953
Registry ID:: 110069226386
Registry ID:: 110070625430
Registry ID:: 110070883617
Registry ID:: 110071066991
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
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ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/17/2023 has revealed that there are 4
ECHO sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     AURORA   6653 CLARK RD  A3 / 2 23
Registry ID: 110071404140

     CLARK ROAD TURN LANE   CLARK RD. 1/2 MI E.  4 / 2 23
Registry ID: 110020543839

     WILDGRASS   UNKNOWN  12 / 7 31
Registry ID: 110057196154

     SANDHILL PRESERVE   UNKNOWN  13 / 7 31
Registry ID: 110055364341

ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

A review of the ASBESTOS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2023 has revealed that there is 1
ASBESTOS site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     TWIN LAKES PARK   6700 CLARK ROAD  B7 / 2 26

Financial Assurance: Financial Assurance Information Listing

A review of the Financial Assurance list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Financial
Assurance site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SARASOTA COUNTY / PA   6700 CLARK RD  B6 / 2 24
Database: Financial Assurance 3, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility ID: 9812966

HAZ WASTE: Hazardous Waste Information Listing

A review of the HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/10/2023 has revealed that there is 1
HAZ WASTE site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SARA CO COMMUNITY SE   6700 CLARK RD  B8 / 2 27

NPDES: Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/18/2023 has revealed that there are 4
NPDES sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     AURORA   6653 CLARK RD  A1 / 2 22



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7609048.3s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Status: A
Facility ID: FLR20GC75

     TWIN LAKES PARK EQUI   6700 CLARK RD  B5 / 2 24
Status: A
Facility ID: FLAB03887

     72 LAND, LLC   7733 STATE ROAD 72  C10 / 3 28
Status: A
Facility ID: FLR10QX46

     T1770 - FDOT PROJECT     C11 / 3 30
Status: A
Facility ID: FLR20EN28

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     TWIN LAKES PARK   5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) D16 / 2 36
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 01/09/2024
Facility-Site Id: 100036
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2023 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     GOLF COAST LANDSCAPI   I-75 NB @MM 205 WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 20 / 1 43



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7609048.3s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9809885
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     L H HAWKINS & SON   UNKNOWN SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 15 / 3 34
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Tank Status: B-Removed from Site
Facility-Site Id: 8734886
Facility Status: CLOSED

     TWIN LAKES PARK BASE   670 CLARK RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 19 / 2 43
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Tank Status: B-Removed from Site
Facility-Site Id: 8629359
Facility Status: CLOSED

AST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     L H HAWKINS & SON   UNKNOWN SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 15 / 3 34
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Facility-Site Id: 8840065
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE   5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) D17 / 2 40
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Facility-Site Id: 9814559
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     81 OAKS SR LIVING FA   7850 HAWKINS RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 18 / 3 42
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Facility-Site Id: 9819490
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DWM CONTAM: DWM CONTAMINATED SITES

A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/14/2023 has revealed that there is
1 DWM CONTAM site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     GOLF COAST LANDSCAPI   I-75 NB @MM 205 WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 20 / 1 43
Program Site Id: 9809885

HAZ WASTE: Hazardous Waste Information Listing

A review of the HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/10/2023 has revealed that there is 1
HAZ WASTE site within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CAMELOT EAST   6300 QUEENSBURY BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) 14 / 2 34



TC7609048.3s   Page 2

20 / 1 GOLF COAST LANDSCAPI I-75 NB @MM 205 LUST, TANKS, DWM CONTAM 1587    0.301    WNW

19 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK BASE 670 CLARK RD UST 1290    0.244    South

18 / 3 81 OAKS SR LIVING FA 7850 HAWKINS RD AST 1261    0.239    SW

D17 / 2 SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE 5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE AST 1202    0.228    South

D16 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK 5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE SWF/LF, Financial Assurance 1202    0.228    South

15 / 3 L H HAWKINS & SON UNKNOWN UST, AST 781     0.148    SW

14 / 2 CAMELOT EAST 6300 QUEENSBURY BLVD HAZ WASTE 290     0.055    WNW

13 / 7 SANDHILL PRESERVE UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO TP

12 / 7 WILDGRASS UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO TP

C11 / 3 T1770 - FDOT PROJECT NPDES TP

C10 / 3 72 LAND, LLC 7733 STATE ROAD 72 SWF/LF, SPILLS, NPDES TP

B9 / 2 TWIN LAKES BUILDING 6700 CLARK RD AST TP

B8 / 2 SARA CO COMMUNITY SE 6700 CLARK RD HAZ WASTE TP

B7 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK 6700 CLARK ROAD ASBESTOS TP

B6 / 2 SARASOTA COUNTY / PA 6700 CLARK RD SWF/LF, Financial Assurance TP

B5 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK EQUI 6700 CLARK RD NPDES TP

4 / 2 CLARK ROAD TURN LANE CLARK RD. 1/2 MI E. FINDS, ECHO TP

A3 / 2 AURORA 6653 CLARK RD ECHO TP

A2 / 2 AURORA 6653 CLARK RD FINDS TP

A1 / 2 AURORA 6653 CLARK RD NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS





MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    3  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500          2SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST

TC7609048.3s    Page 1



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250          1AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

TC7609048.3s    Page 2



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          4FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          4ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING

TC7609048.3s    Page 3



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500DWM CONTAM
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250          1HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HW GEN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSOLCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          4NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERIC WASTE CLEANUP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST FINDER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   28    0    0    2    6    1   19- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7609048.3s    Page 4
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20 / 1 GOLF COAST LANDSCAPI I-75 NB @MM 205 LUST, TANKS, DWM CONTAM 1587    0.301    WNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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19 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK BASE 670 CLARK RD UST 1290    0.244    South

D17 / 2 SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE 5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE AST 1202    0.228    South

D16 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK 5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE SWF/LF, Financial Assurance 1202    0.228    South

14 / 2 CAMELOT EAST 6300 QUEENSBURY BLVD HAZ WASTE 290     0.055    WNW

B9 / 2 TWIN LAKES BUILDING 6700 CLARK RD AST TP

B8 / 2 SARA CO COMMUNITY SE 6700 CLARK RD HAZ WASTE TP

B7 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK 6700 CLARK ROAD ASBESTOS TP

B6 / 2 SARASOTA COUNTY / PA 6700 CLARK RD SWF/LF, Financial Assurance TP

B5 / 2 TWIN LAKES PARK EQUI 6700 CLARK RD NPDES TP

4 / 2 CLARK ROAD TURN LANE CLARK RD. 1/2 MI E. FINDS, ECHO TP

A3 / 2 AURORA 6653 CLARK RD ECHO TP

A2 / 2 AURORA 6653 CLARK RD FINDS TP

A1 / 2 AURORA 6653 CLARK RD NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS





TC7609048.3s.3   Page 11

18 / 3 81 OAKS SR LIVING FA 7850 HAWKINS RD AST 1261    0.239    SW

15 / 3 L H HAWKINS & SON UNKNOWN UST, AST 781     0.148    SW

C11 / 3 T1770 - FDOT PROJECT NPDES TP

C10 / 3 72 LAND, LLC 7733 STATE ROAD 72 SWF/LF, SPILLS, NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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13 / 7 SANDHILL PRESERVE UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO TP

12 / 7 WILDGRASS UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
6400-7800 CLARK ROAD/SR 72
SARASOTA, FL  34241

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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A2 FINDSAURORA 1027677085
Target 6653 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
31 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

FINDS:
          110071404140Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will

A1 NPDESAURORA S129935768
Target 6653 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  

Actual:
31 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

WASTEWATER:
                    AURORAName:
                    6653 CLARK RDAddress:
                    SARASOTA, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    FLR20GC75Facility ID:
                    Construction Generic DewateringFacility Type:
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    UnknownOwner Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    James ThomasParty Name:
                    Firethorn, IncCompany Name:
                    845 S Kings HwyRP Address:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    Fort Pierce, FL 34945 3016RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    7722676957Telephone:
                    james@firethornbuilt.comEmail:
                    03/13/2023Issue Date:
                    Not reportedEffective Date:
                    03/12/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedDOC Description:
                    27Latitude Degrees:
                    16Latitude Minutes:
                    13.12Latitude Seconds:
                    82Longitude Degrees:
                    26Longitude Minutes:
                    27.96Longitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    -Cell Phone:
                    Generic PermitPermit Type:
                    Not reportedMajor Minor Discharge:
                    Not reportedNature of Business:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071404140
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4 FINDSCLARK ROAD TURN LANES (SR 72) 1008161187
Target ECHOCLARK RD. 1/2 MI E. OF I-75    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34276

Actual:
31 ft.

Focus Map:
2

FINDS:
          110020543839Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Florida Integrated Environmental System Today (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) System maintains entity, environmental interest, and
affiliation data.
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1008161187Envid:
                                   110020543839Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110020543839DFR URL:
                                   CLARK ROAD TURN LANES (SR 72)Name:
                                   CLARK RD. 1/2 MI E. OF I-75Address:
                                   SARASOTA, FL 34276City,State,Zip:

A3 ECHOAURORA 1027632382
Target 6653 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
31 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

ECHO:
                                   1027632382Envid:
                                   110071404140Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110071404140DFR URL:
                                   AURORAName:
                                   6653 CLARK RDAddress:
                                   SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:

AURORA  (Continued) 1027677085

likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020543839
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O2j.ZecxgYAzoml6ZF33fPbe5a7O89ShQepb93iOAMh92r3xJgAp3HwA3XT26de59te.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O2j.ZecxgYAzoml6ZF33fPbe5a7O89ShQepb93iOAMh92r3xJgAp3HwA3XT26de59te.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O4j.ZecxgY9zoml6ZF38fPbe5a7O99ShQepb99iOAMh92r2xJgAp3HwA3XT26de57te.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O4j.ZecxgY9zoml6ZF38fPbe5a7O99ShQepb99iOAMh92r2xJgAp3HwA3XT26de57te.oUWRP2
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B6 SWF/LFSARASOTA COUNTY / PARKS S111788007
Target Financial Assurance6700 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 2 of 5 in cluster B

SWF/LF:
SARASOTA COUNTY / PARKSName:
6700 CLARK RDAddress:
SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
104729Facility ID:
SDDistrict:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
754Class Type:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
REGISTERED (R)Class Status:

B5 NPDESTWIN LAKES PARK EQUIPMENT WASH DOWN S122439506
Target 6700 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 1 of 5 in cluster B

WASTEWATER:
                    TWIN LAKES PARK EQUIPMENT WASH DOWNName:
                    6700 CLARK RDAddress:
                    SARASOTA, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    FLAB03887Facility ID:
                    Industrial WastewaterFacility Type:
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    SDDistrict Office:
                    NoNPDES Permitted Site:
                    Industrial Wastewater ProgramEnvironmental Interest:
                    PrivateOwner Type:
                    -Permit Capacity:
                    Edward ExnerParty Name:
                    Twin Lakes Park Equipment Wash DownCompany Name:
                    P O Box 6700 Clark RoadRP Address:
                    -RP Address 2:
                    Sarasota, FL 34241 -RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    klance@scgov.netEmail:
                    08/25/2023Issue Date:
                    08/25/2023Effective Date:
                    08/24/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedDOC Description:
                    Not reportedLatitude Degrees:
                    Not reportedLatitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLatitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLongitude Degrees:
                    Not reportedLongitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLongitude Seconds:
                    -Treatment:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    -Cell Phone:
                    Wastewater PermitPermit Type:
                    -Major Minor Discharge:
                    -Nature of Business:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SARASOTA COUNTY / PARKS  (Continued) S111788007

Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               TWIN LAKES BUILDING CName:
               6700 CLARK RDAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34238City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9812966Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               10/01/2011Effective Date:
               10/01/2012Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               TWIN LAKES BUILDING CName:
               6700 CLARK RDAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34238City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9812966Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               10/01/2015Effective Date:
               10/01/2016Expire Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=104729
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B7 ASBESTOSTWIN LAKES PARK S121162191
Target 6700 CLARK ROAD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34344

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 3 of 5 in cluster B

ASBESTOS:
                                        TWIN LAKES PARKName:
                                        6700 CLARK ROADAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34344City,State,Zip:
                                        AS1151396Facility ID:
                                        79881Notification ID:
                                        ORIGINALNotification Type:
                                        DEMOLITIONProject Type:
                                        COMPLETENotification Status:
                                        SARASOTA CO PARKS & RECSite Name:
                                        NOrdered Demolition?:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Notification:
                                        SARASOTA COUNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                                        ABBOTT’S CONSTRUCTIONContractor Name:
                                        02/20/2014Start Date:
                                        02/25/2014Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedCementitious RACM:
                                        Not reportedCementitious SF:
                                        Not reportedFloor RACM:
                                        Not reportedFloor SF:
                                        Not reportedPipe RACM:
                                        Not reportedPipe SF:

SARASOTA COUNTY / PARKS  (Continued) S111788007

               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               TWIN LAKES BUILDING CName:
               6700 CLARK RDAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34238City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9812966Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               10/01/2018Effective Date:
               10/01/2019Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B9 ASTTWIN LAKES BUILDING C A100359751
Target 6700 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34238

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 5 of 5 in cluster B

AST:
                                        9812966Facility ID:
                                        TWIN LAKES BUILDING CName:
                                        6700 CLARK RDAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34238City,State,Zip:

B8 HAZ WASTESARA CO COMMUNITY SERVICES/ORIOLES FIELD S130187604
Target 6700 CLARK RD    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
2

Site 4 of 5 in cluster B

HAZ WASTE:
                                        89336Facility ID:
                                        SARA CO COMMUNITY SERVICES/ORIOLES FIELDName:
                                        6700 CLARK RDAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
                                        SARASOTACounty:
                                        (941)861-9833Telephone:
                                        Not reportedEmail:
                                        I - INACTIVE - DOES NOT GENERATE WASTEStatus:
                                        N - NOT A HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORGenerator Status:
                                        NAEPA ID:
                                        Not reportedOther ID:
                                        5800711Old Facility ID:
                                        9199 - PUBLIC ADMIN. - GENRAL GOVERNMENT, NECSIC:
                                        V - VERIFICATION BY ON-SITE VISITVerified:
                                        01/25/2021Verified Date:
                                        0Hazardous Waste LBS/YEAR:
                                        0Wastes:

TWIN LAKES PARK  (Continued) S121162191

                                        Not reportedCF RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof SF:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat RACM:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat SF:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal Site:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal Address:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal City:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal State:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal Zip:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name:
                                        Not reportedContractor is Transporter:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disp ID:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disp Source:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                        Not reportedTransporter City:
                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Zip:
                                        Not reportedDate Receive:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C10 SWF/LF72 LAND, LLC S105192291
Target SPILLS7733 STATE ROAD 72    N/A
Property NPDESSARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
34 ft.

Focus Map:
3

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C

SWF/LF:
72 LAND, LLCName:
7733 STATE ROAD 72Address:
SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
95520Facility ID:
SDDistrict:
27:16:3.303 / 82:25:.8321Lat/Long:
330Class Type:
SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)Classification:
ACTIVITY NOT PERMITTED/REGISTERED (N)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:

TWIN LAKES BUILDING C  (Continued) A100359751

                                        9419153811Facility Phone:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        DDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        Not reportedPositioning Method:
                                        Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:

Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        600Tank Capacity:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        01/26/2021Status Date:
                                        12/1/2011Install Date:
                                        GSubstance:
                                        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        DDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        60962Owner ID:
                                        SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOwner Name:
                                        1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
                                        Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address 2:
                                        Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        JOE MURPHYOwner Contact:
                                        9418615000Owner Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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72 LAND, LLC  (Continued) S105192291

                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

SPILLS:
              Not reportedName:
              7733 STATE ROAD 72Address:
              SARASOTA, FLCity,State,Zip:
              12018OHMIT Incident Number:
              01-4I-0280ZIncident Legacy:
              NoOn-Scene Response:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              03/31/2001Incident Date:
              ClosedIncident Status:
              Not reportedIncident Report Date:

WASTEWATER:
                    CLARK OAKS SUBDIVISIONName:
                    7733 STATE ROAD 72Address:
                    SARASOTA, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    FLR10QX46Facility ID:
                    Construction Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    UnknownOwner Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    Steve Brown, PMTEParty Name:
                    HB Land Holdings, LLCCompany Name:
                    1800 2nd St Ste 806RP Address:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    Sarasota FL 34236RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    9413783983Telephone:
                    sbrown@usassetsgrp.comEmail:
                    05/11/2017Issue Date:
                    05/11/2017Effective Date:
                    05/10/2022Expiration Date:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    27Latitude Degrees:
                    16Latitude Minutes:
                    1.999Latitude Seconds:
                    82Longitude Degrees:
                    24Longitude Minutes:
                    59.00Longitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedCell Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=95520
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C11 NPDEST1770 - FDOT PROJECT - ROUNDABOUT S127731753
Target    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  

Actual:
34 ft.

Focus Map:
3

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C

WASTEWATER:
                    T1770 - FDOT PROJECT - ROUNDABOUTName:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    SARASOTA, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    FLR20EN28Facility ID:
                    Construction Generic DewateringFacility Type:
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    StateOwner Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    Edrey Rodriguez, PMTEParty Name:
                    E&M Equipment CorpCompany Name:
                    3450 W 84th StRP Address:
                    Ste 202BRP Address 2:
                    Hialeah FL 33018-4956RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    3058241700Telephone:
                    edrey@eandmcorp.comEmail:
                    06/06/2021Issue Date:
                    06/06/2021Effective Date:
                    06/05/2026Expiration Date:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    27Latitude Degrees:
                    16Latitude Minutes:
                    8.170Latitude Seconds:
                    82Longitude Degrees:
                    25Longitude Minutes:
                    15.85Longitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedCell Phone:
                    Not reportedPermit Type:
                    Not reportedMajor Minor Discharge:
                    Not reportedNature of Business:

72 LAND, LLC  (Continued) S105192291

                    Not reportedPermit Type:
                    Not reportedMajor Minor Discharge:
                    Not reportedNature of Business:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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13 FINDSSANDHILL PRESERVE 1016402521
Target ECHOUNKNOWN    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34238

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
7

FINDS:
          110069344953Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110069226386Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110070625430Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

12 FINDSWILDGRASS 1016721169
Target ECHOUNKNOWN    N/A
Property SARASOTA, FL  34230

Actual:
29 ft.

Focus Map:
7

FINDS:
          110057196154Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1016721169Envid:
                                   110057196154Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110057196154DFR URL:
                                   WILDGRASSName:
                                   UNKNOWNAddress:
                                   SARASOTA, FL 34230City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069344953
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069226386
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070625430
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110057196154
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O3j.ZecxgY8zoml6ZF39fPbe5a7O49ShQepb93iOAMh92r3xJgAp3Hw83XT26de5Bte.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O3j.ZecxgY8zoml6ZF39fPbe5a7O49ShQepb93iOAMh92r3xJgAp3Hw83XT26de5Bte.oUWRP2
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SANDHILL PRESERVE  (Continued) 1016402521

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110070883617Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110071066991Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110071076853Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110071074253Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110071093334Registry ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070883617
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071066991
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071076853
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071074253
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SANDHILL PRESERVE  (Continued) 1016402521

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110055364341Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
          110069219704Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional US FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1016402521Envid:
                                   110055364341Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055364341DFR URL:
                                   SANDHILL PRESERVEName:
                                   UNKNOWNAddress:
                                   SARASOTA, FL 34238City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071093334
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110055364341
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069219704
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O3j.ZecxgY8zoml6ZF36fPbe5a7O29ShQepb94iOAMh92r7xJgAp3Hw43XT26de53te.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O3j.ZecxgY8zoml6ZF36fPbe5a7O29ShQepb94iOAMh92r7xJgAp3Hw43XT26de53te.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O3j.ZecxgY8zoml6ZF36fPbe5a7O29ShQepb94iOAMh92r7xJgAp3Hw43XT26de53te.oUWRP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hl4rsHsKlRl25NrZxsmZ9bashpKA98g3RTdl.WBWi5vDNg835AZ9yxKV4jbmZnZoS3k9bNragD89ghkwpzQ4QeA8.99O4h6H8GlDL2fLr9esMf8QRsBUK7D2vER2PlmU5Zt5DSN6r4RjZ97xtiAsLmxmZZV4qabDtazi66bhZopUr4qJHmElX23GArNEshR2cjs4dKic9gvR3Cldi8VE5teNuT2FyZyLxxkBu8m5oZ4h2NabFYaOQ6.uh0LpskA9CAZi9Tg1XEghb3hl5N.Tyxdd5udE.68WzX4.kHp.lXt3MQrRas2B2fasG9Ko03VcRbflCl2dB56EN5O3j.ZecxgY8zoml6ZF36fPbe5a7O29ShQepb94iOAMh92r7xJgAp3Hw43XT26de53te.oUWRP2
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15 USTL H HAWKINS & SON U001374053
SW ASTUNKNOWN    N/A
1/8-1/4 SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
31 ft.

Focus Map:
3

0.148 mi.
781 ft.

UST:
                                        8734886Facility ID:
                                        L H HAWKINS & SONName:
                                        UNKNOWNAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedFacility Phone:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        MFacility Type:
                                        AgriculturalType Description:
                                        PDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        UNVRPositioning Method:
                                        27 15 44 / 82 24 47Latitude/Longitude:

UST:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        12927Owner ID:
                                        L H HAWKINS & SONOwner Name:
                                        RT 14 BOX 76Owner Address:

14 HAZ WASTECAMELOT EAST S130188941
WNW 6300 QUEENSBURY BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
32 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.055 mi.
290 ft.

HAZ WASTE:
                                        90813Facility ID:
                                        CAMELOT EASTName:
                                        6300 QUEENSBURY BLVDAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
                                        SARASOTACounty:
                                        (941)923-2311Telephone:
                                        Not reportedEmail:
                                        I - INACTIVE - DOES NOT GENERATE WASTEStatus:
                                        N - NOT A HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORGenerator Status:
                                        NAEPA ID:
                                        Not reportedOther ID:
                                        5802250Old Facility ID:
                                        7033 - SERVICES - TRAILER PARKS AND CAMPSITESSIC:
                                        V - VERIFICATION BY ON-SITE VISITVerified:
                                        02/10/2022Verified Date:
                                        0Hazardous Waste LBS/YEAR:
                                        0Wastes:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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L H HAWKINS & SON  (Continued) U001374053

                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        L H HAWKINSOwner Contact:
                                        8133567125Owner Phone:

AST:
                                        8840065Facility ID:
                                        MISTY CREEK COUNTRY CLUB-BEE RIDGEName:
                                        UNKNOWNAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34230City,State,Zip:
                                        8139222141Facility Phone:
                                        OPENFacility Status:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        PDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        UNVRPositioning Method:
                                        27 17 14 / 82 23 47Latitude/Longitude:

Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        14682Owner ID:
                                        MISTY CREEK COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        PO BOX 243Owner Address:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34230Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        JAMES CRAIG REINHARDTOwner Contact:
                                        8139222141Owner Phone:

                                        1Tank ID:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        14682Owner ID:
                                        MISTY CREEK COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        PO BOX 243Owner Address:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D16 SWF/LFTWIN LAKES PARK S111278666
South Financial Assurance5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVENUE    N/A
1/8-1/4 SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
35 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.228 mi.
1202 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D

SWF/LF:
TWIN LAKES PARKName:
5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVENUEAddress:
SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
100036Facility ID:
SDDistrict:
27:15:47.2922 / 82:26:22.5058Lat/Long:
910Class Type:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:

L H HAWKINS & SON  (Continued) U001374053

                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34230Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        JAMES CRAIG REINHARDTOwner Contact:
                                        8139222141Owner Phone:

                                        3Tank ID:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        14682Owner ID:
                                        MISTY CREEK COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        PO BOX 243Owner Address:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34230Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        JAMES CRAIG REINHARDTOwner Contact:
                                        8139222141Owner Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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TWIN LAKES PARK  (Continued) S111278666

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               10/01/2016Effective Date:
               10/01/2017Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               10/01/2017Effective Date:
               10/01/2018Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=100036
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TWIN LAKES PARK  (Continued) S111278666

               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               10/01/2018Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               10/01/2018Effective Date:
               10/01/2019Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               10/01/2019Effective Date:
               10/01/2020Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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TWIN LAKES PARK  (Continued) S111278666

               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               10/01/2020Effective Date:
               10/01/2021Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               10/01/2021Effective Date:
               10/01/2022Expire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC7609048.3s  Page 40

D17 ASTSARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16 A100410760
South 5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
35 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.228 mi.
1202 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D

AST:
                                        9814559Facility ID:
                                        SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
                                        5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
                                        9419153811Facility Phone:
                                        OPENFacility Status:
                                        IFacility Type:
                                        County GovernmentType Description:
                                        DDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        Not reportedPositioning Method:
                                        Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:

Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

TWIN LAKES PARK  (Continued) S111278666

               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

               SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16Name:
               5895 HUMMINGBIRD AVEAddress:
               SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9814559Facility ID:
               9419153811Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - FUNDFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               60962Owner ID:
               SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOnwer Name:
               1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
               Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address2:
               Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOE MURPHYContact:
               9418615000Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SARASOTA CNTY - FIRE STATION #16  (Continued) A100410760

                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        05/01/2015Status Date:
                                        5/1/2015Install Date:
                                        GSubstance:
                                        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        DDEP Contractor:

Piping:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        APiping Category:
                                        Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

Monitoring:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        QPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:

                                        1Tank ID:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

Owner:
                                        60962Owner ID:
                                        SARASOTA CNTY GOVTOwner Name:
                                        1660 Ringling BlvdOwner Address:
                                        Attn: Storage Tank Regis # 417Owner Address 2:
                                        Sarasota, FL 34236Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        JOE MURPHYOwner Contact:
                                        9418615000Owner Phone:

Construction:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                                        1Tank ID:
                                        CConstruction Category:
                                        SteelConstruction Description:

                                        1Tank ID:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                                        1Tank ID:
                                        IConstruction Category:
                                        Double wallConstruction Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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18 AST81 OAKS SR LIVING FACILITY A100534936
SW 7850 HAWKINS RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 SARASOTA, FL  34242

Actual:
31 ft.

Focus Map:
3

0.239 mi.
1261 ft.

AST:
                                        9819490Facility ID:
                                        81 OAKS SR LIVING FACILITYName:
                                        7850 HAWKINS RDAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34242City,State,Zip:
                                        9412788801Facility Phone:
                                        OPENFacility Status:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        PDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        Not reportedPositioning Method:
                                        Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:

Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        03/01/2023Status Date:
                                        3/1/2023Install Date:
                                        GSubstance:
                                        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Piping:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        XPiping Category:
                                        No piping associated w/tankPiping Description:

Monitoring:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

Owner:
                                        83857Owner ID:
                                        81 OAKS LLCOwner Name:
                                        7850 HAWKINS RDOwner Address:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34242Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        LARRY BAUCOMOwner Contact:
                                        9412788801Owner Phone:

Construction:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        CConstruction Category:
                                        SteelConstruction Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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20 LUSTGOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568Z U004146067
WNW TANKSI-75 NB @MM 205    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMSARASOTA, FL  34233

Actual:
32 ft.

Focus Map:
1

0.301 mi.
1587 ft.

LUST:
                              GOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568ZName:
                              I-75 NB @MM 205Address:
                              SARASOTA, FL 34233City,State,Zip:
                              STATERegion:
                              9809885Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              Q - Emergency Response Spill SiteFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              27 16 18.9478000 / 82 26 57.2802000Lat/Long (dms):

19 USTTWIN LAKES PARK BASEBALL COMPLEX U001373902
South 670 CLARK RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 SARASOTA, FL  34241

Actual:
35 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.244 mi.
1290 ft.

UST:
                                        8629359Facility ID:
                                        TWIN LAKES PARK BASEBALL COMPLEXName:
                                        670 CLARK RDAddress:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241City,State,Zip:
                                        8139233740Facility Phone:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        HFacility Type:
                                        Local GovernmentType Description:
                                        PDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        UNVRPositioning Method:
                                        27 15 55 / 82 26 21Latitude/Longitude:

UST:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        888Tank Capacity:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        7/1/1971Install Date:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        34836Owner ID:
                                        SARASOTA CNTY PARKS & RECREATIONOwner Name:
                                        6700 CLARK RDOwner Address:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        SARASOTA, FL 34241Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ROBERT CONNOwner Contact:
                                        8139515572Owner Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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GOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568Z  (Continued) U004146067

                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedMethod:
                              Not reportedDatum:
                              59Score:
                              2009-12-09 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedOperator:
                              2007-12-10 00:00:00Name Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              6/29/2007Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              1/21/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              R - EMERGENCY RESPONSE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              STORINO_MFSite Manager:
                              1/5/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP58 - SARASOTA CNTY AIR QUALITY/STORAGE TANK MGMTTank Office:

Contaminated Media:
                              6/29/2007Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              1/21/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              R - EMERGENCY RESPONSE REPORTInformation Source:
                              BEROther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              STORINO_MFSite Manager:
                              1/5/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP58 - SARASOTA CNTY AIR QUATank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              D - Vehicular DieselPollutant:
                              SEMI TRUCK INVOLVED IN A SERIOUS ACCIDENT.Pollutant Other Description:
                              60Gallons Discharged:
                              6/29/2007Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              1/21/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              R - EMERGENCY RESPONSE REPORTInformation Source:
                              BEROther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              STORINO_MFSite Manager:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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GOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568Z  (Continued) U004146067

                              1/5/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP58 - SARASOTA CNTY AIR QUATank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Z - Other Non RegulatedPollutant:
                              UNKNOWNPollutant Other Description:
                              40Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              9809885Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              Q - Emergency Response Spill Site -Facility Type:
                              SARASOTACounty:
                              58County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              12-31-2009Source Effective Date:
                              06-29-2007Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              01-21-2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              12-21-2009SRC Submit Date:
                              12-31-2009SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              01-21-2010SRC Issue Date:
                              NFA ORDER SENT TO DEP FOR SIGNATURESRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              STORINO_MFSite Mgr:
                              01-05-2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP58 - Sarasota CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              82555SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
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GOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568Z  (Continued) U004146067

                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              85337RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

TANKS:
                    GOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568ZName:
                    I-75 NB @MM 205Address:
                    SARASOTA, FL 34233City,State,Zip:
                    9809885Facility ID:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    QFacility Type:
                    Emergency Response Spill SiteType Description:
                    PDep Co:
                    Not reportedLat/Lon Deg Min Sec:

DWM CONTAM:
                    GOLF COAST LANDSCAPING BER 07-4I-37568ZName:
                    I-75 NB @MM 205Address:
                    SARASOTA, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    9809885Program Site Id:
                    Not reportedLat DD:
                    Not reportedLat MM:
                    Not reportedLat SS:
                    Not reportedLong DD:
                    Not reportedLong MM:
                    Not reportedLong SS:
                    SDOffice/ District:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedDatum:
                    Not reportedMethod:
                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFacility Type:
                    Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                    Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    Not reportedOperator:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Not reportedName Changed:
                    Not reportedAddr Changed:
                    Not reportedRelated Party ID:
                    Not reportedPrimary RP Role:
                    Not reportedRP Begin Date:
                    Not reportedRP Name:
                    Not reportedRP Address1:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9809885
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                    Not reportedRP Address2:
                    Not reportedRP City:
                    Not reportedRP State:
                    Not reportedRP Zip5:
                    Not reportedRP Zip4:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedRP Phone:
                    Not reportedRP Extension:
                    Not reportedSite Manager:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SARASOTA S127138880 LEGACY TRAIL EXTENSION - SEGMENT 2 LEGACY TRAIL FROM PROCTOR RD TO BAHIA VI NPDES
SARASOTA S112206638 11011 CLARK ROAD WWTF STATE ROAD 72 APPROX.3 MI W OF BEE RIDGE NPDES

161-70324-24356)
SARASOTA S122438662 FRONTIER CHURCHILL-SUGAR BOWL REMOTE (FTR- 7399 SUGAR BOWL RD 34241 TIER 2
SARASOTA S120696372 CHURCHILL RSU (FTR- FL4114B07) 7399 SUGAR BOWL RD 34241 TIER 2
SARASOTA S130188520 JOHN A. PULEO CARDIOLOGY 3900 CLARK RD B3&4 34233 HAZ WASTE
SARASOTA 1027594314 AURORA CLARK RD EAST OF 75 34233 ECHO
SARASOTA 1027585245 AURORA CLARK RD EAST OF 75 34233 FINDS

EXPANSION
SARASOTA 1027021701 SUNCOAST COMMUNITY CHURCH PARKING LOT 8000 HAWKINS RD 34241 FINDS
SARASOTA 1012053924 WILLOW BAY CO 6113 CLARK CENTER AVE 34238 SSTS
SARASOTA 1012053748 VISTA SERV CORP 6093 CLARK CENTER AVE 34238 SSTS
SARASOTA 1012053380 SUPERIOR AQUA ENTERPRISES INC 6119 A CLARK CENTER AVE 34238 SSTS
SARASOTA S109689565 CLARK ROAD, EAST OF I-75 ON-RAMP SPILLS
SARASOTA S105182026 HAWKINS RANCH - STATE ROAD 72 SPILLS
SARASOTA S121702655 INTERSECTION OF CLARK RD. & HONORE AVE. SPILLS
SARASOTA S107598355 NORTHBOUND I-75 @ MM 205, SOUTH OF CLARK ROAD EXIT SPILLS
SARASOTA S120046170 PROCTOR RD. & GANTT RD SPILLS
SARASOTA S120045288 CLARK RD, ABOUT 200’ EAST OF GANTT AV, IN MEDIAN SPILLS
SARASOTA S108977229 CLARK ROAD @ MACINTOSH ROAD SPILLS
SARASOTA S116710946 SW CORNER OF US 41& PROCTOR ROAD SPILLS
SARASOTA S118685061 SR 72 NEAR HAWKINS ROAD SPILLS
SARASOTA S112284233 S.R. 72 AT THE BEE RIDGE ROAD EXIT SPILLS
SARASOTA S105186695 IONA RD. NORTH OF BEE RIDGE RD. SPILLS
SARASOTA S105184509 TRACT 1,2,3,4,5 ON IONA RD. SPILLS
SARASOTA S105184216 SCHOOL AVENUE @ CORNER OF BEE RIDGE ROAD SPILLS
SARASOTA S105192230 I-75 NEAR BEE RIDGE ROAD SPILLS
SARASOTA S105461679 BEE RIDGE ROAD (.5 MILES OFF I-75) SPILLS
SARASOTA S105459998 CATTLEMAN ROAD AND BEE RIDGE ROAD IN DITCH SPILLS
SARASOTA S118685076 SR 72 WEST OF TIMBERLAND LANE SPILLS
SARASOTA 9711038246 SR 758 BEE RIDGE ROAD HMIRS
SARASOTA 9711038245 SR 758 BEE RIDGE ROAD HMIRS

RO
SARASOTA 89113518 CLARK SUB-STATION AL HAGAN (813) 953-7420 CORNER OF STATE ERNS
SARASOTA 2001561357 CLARK ROAD ERNS
SARASOTA 92136432 ST. RD 72 AND PROCTOR RD ERNS
SARASOTA 2007834628 IN THE TURNLANE OF CLARK ROAD ERNS
SARASOTA 2002601547 PROCTOR RD AT BLISS RD ERNS
MYAKKA 1011409775 FLINT RANCH RAF STATE ROAD 72 34241 FINDS

Count: 36 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W2xF119xdAOSj8mQA2KR72fe51e9I4qrx9jOM3DTO5m6s7mda1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W2xF119xdAOSj8mQA2KR72fe51e9I4qrx9jOM3DTO5m6s6mda1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W1xF199xd9OSjAmQA2KR72fe54e9I6qrx2jOM9DTO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W2xF119xd3OSj1mQA1KR72fe56e9I7qrx2jOM4DTO6m6s8mda1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W1xF199xdAOSj3mQA2KR74fe57e9I5qrx4jOM3DTO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W2xF119xd3OSj1mQA1KR78fe59e9I4qrx5jOM7DTO3m6s9mda1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W2xF119xd3OSj1mQA1KR73fe57e9I1qrx2jOM6DTO5m6s8mda1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272F7x1SFQ8Rxe79SrAOQT26Rd35eL2S9F7dr434OJ277Y11Fr7qx91ASI4sQY3sRu9ze43a915Zrm2b782tFB1nxV85S37hQ41VRwAPez1s945grt9UO70STB4965tHd12R7W2xF119xd2OSj1mQA2KR72fe55e9I1qrxAjOM8DTO8m6s6mda1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2024
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7609048.3s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 11/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).
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Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.
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Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS:  PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid
PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid, respectively. Both are fluorinated
organic chemicals, part of a larger family of compounds referred to as perfluoroalkyl substances (PFASs).

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8690
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM:  Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
DEP has conducted initial environmental assessments related to the historic and current use of chemicals found
in aqueous film forming foam (AFFF) at fire training facilities throughout Florida

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8690
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-717-9086
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/29/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-4444
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HAZ WASTE:  Hazardous Waste Information Listing
The records in this data set are generated by county SQG Assessment, Notification and Verification Programs on-site
surveys (see 403.7225 FS). The waste records are wastes observed during county inspections. Even though this
state program targets SQGs and VSQGs for outreach, some counties choose to additionally look at their LQGs.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HW GEN:  Hazardous Waste Generators
Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generators are regulated under the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) and applicable state regulations as generators of hazardous wastes in quantities greater than 100 Kg
but less than 1,000 Kg in any one calendar month. Large Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste are tracked in
this coverage based on their notification to the Department of Environmental Protection as to their handler status,
or based on inspections conducted at their facilities. These facilities are regulated under the federal Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and applicable state regulations as generators of hazardous wastes in quantities
equal to or greater than 1,000 Kg in any one calendar month.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SOLCP:  State-Owned Lands Cleanup Program Listing
The State-Owned Lands Cleanup Program (SOLCP) was created by the legislature in 2001 as a mechanism to identify
and reduce the states possible risk and liability associated with potentially contaminated sites on state-owned
property.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8952
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERIC WASTE CLEANUP:  Environmental Restoration Integrated Cleanup Listing
ERIC (Environmental Restoration Integrated Cleanup) is a single database for tracking all of the contaminated
site cleanup activities in the Division of Waste Management (DWM). It was developed to bring together 11 different
data systems to a single location that would allow tracking of a contaminated site throughout the course of cleanup
regardless of which program area took the lead.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8270
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

FACILITY LIST ALACHUA:  Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

AST BROWARD:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST BROWARD:  Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:
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LF HILLSBOROUGH:  Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

DADE CO AP:  Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE CO AW:  Agricultural Waste Listing
A listing of agricultural waste sites

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6715
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DADE CO LF:  Miami Dade County Landfill Solid Waste Sites listing.
Miami Dade County Landfill Solid Waste Sites listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Miami Dade County Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6789
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DADE CO LW:  Liquid Waste Transporter List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the transportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste oil and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported
waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE MOP:  Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE MRE:  Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE_IWP:  Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENF:  Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS DADE:  Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST DADE:  Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:

LF PALM BEACH:  Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Map ID 8 
L H Hawkins & Son 
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Looking east across 
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Looking west at the 
Pond 3B location, 
which is a wet grassy 
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Pond 4C 
 

Looking southeast 
towards Pond 4C, 
which is a cattle 
pasture. 
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